EMX Industries, Inc. Tech support: 216-518-9889 1/11
 WEL-200™
  Wireless Edge Link
QuickStart Guide & Instruction Manual (RED PCB)
   In this guide, RX refers to the WEL-200 Receiver,
and TX refers to the WEL-200 Transmitter.
Page 1-6: QuickStart Guide

Feedback is provided for all fault modes, including edge open, short conditions, low battery and
failed transmitters.
Ordering Information
•    WEL-200K Wireless edge link kit, includes WEL-200R, WEL-200T, 2 cable grip inserts and
2 AA lithium batteries
•    WEL-200R Wireless edge link receiver
•    WEL-200T Wireless edge link transmitter
Specifications
 Receiver (WEL-200R) Transmitter (WEL-200T)
Operating Range 200 ft (line of sight)
Operating Frequency 915 MHz (25 possible channels)
Response Time 100 ms
Operating Temperature -40° to 140°F (-40 to 60°C)
Power 12-24 VDC/AC
2 AA lithium batteries
~ 2 year life
Current Draw 1 Relay – 42mA,  2 Relay – 70mA N/A
Surge Protection Thermal fuse, MOV Thermal fuse
Outputs
300 Hz pulsed, or relay with
selectable 10K ohm resistor across
normally open contact
N/A
Edge Resistance Range – 4K – 12K Ohms
Dimensions
5.5” (140 mm) x 1.3” (34 mm)
x 3.5” (90 mm)
7” (180 mm) x 1.3” (32 mm)
x 2.6” (67 mm)
Connections 12 terminals 2 terminals
EMX Industries, Inc. Tech support: 216-518-9889 8/11
Receiver Connections
1. Channel assignment buttons
2. Channel LEDs
- Off when a paired transmitter has a good
edge sensor
- On when a paired transmitter has a shorted
edge sensor
- Flashes in sync with system LED when no
transmitter is paired to the channel
- Flashes 2x faster than the system LED when
a paired transmitter is no longer communicating
- Flashes twice quickly with one second off when a
connected transmitter has an open edge sensor.
3. Radio
4. DIP switch
- Assigns each channel to Relay 1 or Relay 2
5. Power LED
6. System Status LED
- Slow flash during normal operation
- Fast flash during pair or factory reset
7. Relay 1 10K Jumper
8. Relay 2 10K Jumper
9. Earth ground
10. Terminal block
 Terminal Description
PULSE 1 COM Pulse common connection for channels assigned to Relay 1 on DIP switch
PULSE 1 OUT Pulse output for channels assigned to Relay 1 (300/0 Hz)
PULSE 2 COM Pulse common connection for channels assigned to Relay 2 on DIP switch
PULSE 2 OUT Pulse output for channels assigned to Relay 2 (300/0 Hz)
RELAY 1 NC Normally closed relay connection for channel assigned to Relay 1 on DIP switch
RELAY 1 COM Common relay connection for channels assigned to Relay 1
RELAY 1 NO Normally open relay connection for channels assigned to Relay 1
RELAY 2 NC Normally closed relay connection for channel assigned to Relay 2 on DIP switch
RELAY 2 COM Common relay connection for channels assigned to Relay 2
RELAY 2 NO Normally open relay connection for channels assigned to Relay 2
POWER 12-24 VDC/AC power input (non-polarized)
EARTH Earth ground connection (not required)
WEL-200 Receiver
EMX Industries, Inc. Tech support: 216-518-9889 9/11
Installation